
TENDER NOTICE

     Tender offers  are  invited  for supply,installation & commissioning  of  Pressure Power  Pump

Package  Unit  (PPPPU) at  Kolhapur  Zilla  Sahakari  Dudh  Utpadak.  Sangh  Ltd.  B-1,  M.I.D.C.  Gokul

shirgaon, Dist. Kolhapur. Tender details along with overall  specifications, terms & conditions of the

Tender are available at our website www.gokulmilk.coop and also at our Gokul Shirgaon office. Sealed

Tender offer duly marked as ' Tender for Supply of Pressure Power Pump Package Unit (PPPPU)
at B-1,MIDC, Gokul shirgaon,Tal. Karveer Dist. Kolhapur is to be submitted at our Gokul Shirgaon office

on or before 19.06.2025 . Right to accept or reject any or all Tenders is reserved.

 Managing Director Chairman
Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd., 
B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon, Kolhapur – 416 234



Tender Specifications for Supply of Pressure Power Pump Package Unit (PPPPU)

Br  i  ef         B  i  o  -      D  at      a         of         Co  n  t  r  a      c  t      or

Name of Contractor

Permanent Address

Phone No.

Fax No.

E-Mail Address

Status of the Company

Technical Manpower Structure

Manufacturing Facility Details

Experience for similar works undertaken

Name and place of Job Cost of work Year & date of 
completion



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTPADAK SANGH LTD, KOLHAPUR

General Terms Conditions

1) The contractor should submit their Tender offer on their letterheads in the
prescribed format.

2)  The work scope includes  supply installation & commissioning of Pressure
Power  Pump  Package  Unit  (PPPPU)  as  per  requirement  specified  in the
Tender.

3) The following information shall be submitted by the Contractor  along
with the submission of the Tender as an eligibility.
a. The details of EMD should be attached with technical bid.
b. Bidder should have manufactured,  supplied at least  4-5 nos.  Pressure

Power Pump Package Unit (PPPPU) of same capacity in last 5 years.
c. Valid GST certificate.
d. Copy of site visit report should be attached with technical tender.

4) The  intending Contractor  shall  deposit  with  KOLHAPUR ZILLA  SAHAKARI
DUDH UTPADAK SANGH LTD. (GOKUL DAIRY,  KOLHAPUR)  Rs.10,000/- by
demand draft  drawn  on  Nationalized  bank  or by RTGS, as the Earnest
money, as a guarantee of good faith which amount   shall be forfeited as
liquidated  damages in the event  of any refusal, or delay in signing the
contract.   The  deposit  o f  the unsuccessful Contractor will be returned
without interest after a decision is taken regarding award of the contract.
The  earnest money of the successful Contractor will be adjusted
towards initial security deposit. A tender without Earnest money d e p o s i t
will not be considered.   Balance   amount of  s e c u r i t y    deposit  will b e
recoverable through running account bills.  RTGS details given below

Name of Project Authority Kolhapur  Zilla  Sahakari  Dudh  Utpadak  Sangh
Ltd., Kolhapur

Address of Project Authority B-1,  MIDC,  Gokul  Shirgaon,  Tal  Karveer,  Dist.
Kolhapur, State Maharashtra Pin Code 416 234

Name of Bank Bank of Maharashtra

Bank A/c No. 60182028384

IFSC Code MAHB0001575

Branch Name & Address B-1, MIDC, Gokul Shirgaon, Tal Karveer, Dist.
Kolhapur,  State  Maharashtra  Pin  Code  416
234



   
 

5) The Contractor must obtain for himself, on his own responsibility and at
his own expense, all  the information which may be necessary for the
purpose for filling this tender and for entering into a contract for the
execution  of the same and inspect the site  of the  work  and  acquaint
himself with all local conditions and matters prevailing there to.

6) Each of the tender document is required to be signed by the person or
persons submitting the tender in token  of his / their  having
acquainted  himself / themselves  with the  general   conditions, special
conditions, conditions of the contract etc. as laid down.  Any tender with
any of the  documents not so signed will be rejected. In case of
partnership firm, the Tender shall be signed with co-partnership name
by a member of the firm who shall sign his own same and give the name,
address of each member of the firm and attach a copy of the power of
attorney with the Tender.

7) In case of Tender submitted by a company, it shall bear official seal of
the company.

8)  The Contractor should give all the information in the prescribed form.

9)  The tender form must be filled in English.

10) The above  details are to be submitted in o n e  s e a l e d  e n v e l o p e
w h i c h  c o n t a i n s  two separate sealed envelopes,  one containing the
technical portion and the other the commercial bid.

  Sealed Tenders   should   be  addressed to  Managing  Director, Kolhapur Zilla
Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd. B1, MIDC Gokul Shirgaon, Kolhapur and sent to
the above address no later than 19/06/2025.

11) The Tender received after specified time is liable to be rejected.

12)  The Employer reserves the right to reject the lowest or any, or all
Tenders without assigning any reason thereof.

13)  The decision of the  employer will be given within  Sixty  days from
the  date of opening the Tenders within which period the terms and
rates are binding on the Contractor.

14)   The successful  Contractor shall be bound to  enter into the contract by
signing an agreement in accordance with the agreement and conditions
of  the  contract within 15 days  of communication of decision in this
regard  and handover to the Employer agreement stamp  paper of the
required  value.   Contractor’s  failure  to  comply  with  this  requirement
within  the  time, shall give right to the employer to revoke  the



acceptance of Tender and forfeit his earnest money.
15) In case of  requirement  of  technical clarifications, the contractor may

approach to the Manager Engineering (9689496363). 

16)  The notice inviting tender shall form part of the tender agreement.

17) We reserve right to accept or reject any bid without assigning any reason.

18) If the contractor requires any crane for this work, then arrangement of crane
will be    the responsibility of contractor.

19)  The storage of the contractor tools, workers material etc. will not be KZSDS
responsibility.  To keep the project material, KZSDS will  provide the empty
space.

20)Unloading  of  equipment’s  at  site  &  shifting to  its  location is  in  supplier’s
scope.

21) Statutory legal compliance i.e., ESI, PF, Insurance is in bidder scope.

22) Insurance of system till commissioning will be in bidder scope.

23)Fabrication of inlet motive steam line, inlet & outlet condensate water line is

in KZSDS scope.

24)Insulation for inlet motive steam line and outlet condensate water line is in

KZSDS scope.

25)Bidder should visit the site before submitting the tender & it is mandatory.

26)PAYMENT TERMS -

a) 30% advance of total contract value (Excluding GST) will be given as an advance
after getting order acceptance and on submission of Bank Guarantee of equivalent
amount of nationalized bank.

b)  40% payment  of  supply  items  of  Invoice  value  along  with  100% GST  will  be
released on safe receipt of equipment / material at site. 

c) 60% payment of Invoice value of Installation & Commissioning alongwith GST. will
be released after satisfactory installation, commissioning and one month successful

trial of ordered  Pressure Power Pump Package Unit (PPPPU)

d) Next 20% payment of supply items will be released after satisfactory installation,

commissioning and one month successful trial of ordered  Pressure Power Pump
Package Unit (PPPPU).

e) Final 10% amount of total contract value (excluding GST) will be released after
satisfactory  completion  of  Turn  key  job  on  submission  of  Performance  Bank
Guarantee  for  equivalent  amount  valid  for  a  period  of  1  year  from the  date  of
successful trial.

27)  In case of any dispute or arbitration the Chairman’s decision of KZSDS will
be final.



28)If  contractor fails to complete the job,  his EMD & security deposit  will  be
forfeited by KZSDS.

29)The successful bidder should follow all the rules and regulations of KZSDS.

30)All costs are to be mentioned with financial bid only. No cost details to be
mentioned in technical specifications sheet.

31) If anything is missing in the tender to mention & it is requirement of plant to
function or work the project then bidder should consider it while submitting
the tender. No any extra cost will be given to bidder for such requirements.

32)The date of technical meeting will be informed accordingly.

33)Subject to Kolhapur Jurisdiction only.

Managing Director



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR

Overall Specifications for Pressure Power Pump Package Unit (PPPPU):

-

We intend to collect & transfer all condensate to our available Boiler section from

steam radiator of 42 TPD powder plant.

Make- Forbes Marshall/ Spirax Sarco

Steam load approximately- 4000 kg/hrs

Inlet motive steam pressure- 7 bar

Back Pressure- 1.5 bar

Max. design pressure- 8.4 bar

Max. design temp.- 220 degree C

Approximate travel distance for condensate water- 1 km

***************************************************************************************



FORMAT

Technical offer

To,

The Managing Director,
Kolhapur Zilla Sah.Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd.
B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon, 
Kolhapur - 416 234

Sub - Technical offer for  supply, Installation & commissioning of Pressure Power

Pump Package Unit (PPPPU).

     Dear Sir,

With reference to the Tender Notice published in  Daily             on           , I/ we

submit  the  Technical  offer  supply,  installation  & commissioning of Pressure Power

Pump Package Unit (PPPPU). at  your  Dairy premises ,A/P B -1,MIDC,Gokul shirgaon,Tal.

Karveer, Dist. Kolhapur..We  also agree upon all Terms conditions, Technical specifications &

scope of work.

                                                Yours 
faithfully,

Seal & Signature of Tenderer

Encl - 

1) RTGS receipt or  EMD

2) Company Profile



FORMAT

COMPANY PROFILE

 

Name of the Tenderer -

Address -

Tel. Nos. -

web site -

 E - mail -

GST Registration No. -

Name of Authorized Signatory -

Designation of the authorized Signatory -

License No.

 

Seal & Signature of Tenderer



Format  

Commercial offer

To,

The Managing Director,

Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd., Kolhapur

(Gokul Dairy, Kolhapur)

Dear Sir,

I/  We  do hereby offer to supply,  installation & commissioning of Pressure Power
Pump Package Unit (PPPPU) in conformity  with the specifications,  conditions of
tender

Rs.

GST

In words Rs.

I/  We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any tender
you may receive.

                                                                                                             Yours Faithfully,
  

   
Seal & Signed Tenderer


